Public Document Pack

EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL
TOWN HALL
EPSOM
Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/166050869581229070
Webinar ID: 687-601-763
Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5012, Telephone Access code:992-253-194

21 July 2022
SIR OR MADAM
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell
which will be held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall, Epsom on THURSDAY, 28TH
JULY, 2022 at 8.00 pm or at the rising of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee,
whichever is the later. The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda
overleaf. A link to the meeting is provided above.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Interim Chief Executive

Public information
Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to
observe live on the internet
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free GoToWebinar
software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the
Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this agenda as
a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an alternative to online
connection. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. For
further information please contact Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsomewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.
Information about the membership of the Council is available on the Council’s website. The website
also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Council are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad,
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this
Committee, please email us at D
[...]
PORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE (Pages 29 - 38)
This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny
Committee 2021-2022 in accordance with the requirements of Article 6 of the Council’s
Constitution.

7.

ATTENDANCE DISPENSATION (Pages 39 - 42)
To consider a waiver of the six month rule for attendance at Council and Committee
meetings under the Local Government Act 1972 for Councillor Jan Mason, having
regard to the circumstances of her absence from meetings.

8.

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES (Pages 43 - 48)
Council is requested to approve the appointments to Committee membership.

9.

APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER (Pages 49 - 52)
This report requests the Council to appoint the Interim Chief Executive as its Electoral
Registration Officer for a six month period.

10.

CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP (Pages 53 - 56)
This is a report from the Constitution Working Group to keep members informed of
progress with the rewriting and updating of the Constitution.

11.

MOTIONS (Pages 57 - 66)
This report sets out notices of motions ruled in order.

Public Document Pack
Agenda Item 2
1

EPSOM AND EWELL
Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND
EWELL held at the Bourne Hall, Spring Street, Ewell on 16 May 2022

PRESENT The Mayor (Councillor Clive Woodbridge); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Rob Geleit);
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Christine Cleveland, Monica Coleman,
Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Chris Frost, Liz Frost,
Bernice Froud, David Gulland, Christine Howells, Graham Jones, Colin Keane,
Eber Kington, Steven McCormick, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir,
Barry Nash, Phil Neale, Peter O'Donovan, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds,
Guy Robbins and Peter Webb
Absent: Councillors John Beckett, Kate Chinn, Luke Giles, Previn Jagutpal, Jan Mason,
Lucie McIntyre, Alan Sursham and Chris Webb

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

1

COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM
It was with great sadness that the Mayor announced the death of Councillor
Clive Smitheram. The Mayor extended the Council’s thoughts and best wishes to
Councillor Smitheram’s family at this extremely sad time.
Councillors Hannah Dalton, Julie Morris, Alex Coley on behalf of Jan Mason,
Steven McCormick, David Reeve, Barry Nash, Liz Frost, Debbie Monksfield,
Nigel Collin and Bernie Muir paid tribute to Councillor Smitheram as a colleague,
Ward Councillor and friend.
As a mark of respect, the Council stood in a minute’s silence.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 5

Agenda Item 2
2
2

Meeting of the Council, 16 May 2022

TO ELECT THE MAYOR
It was proposed by Councillor Neil Dallen, seconded by Councillor Julie Morris
and resolved by the Council:
That Councillor Clive Woodbridge be elected Mayor for the Municipal Year
2022/23.

3

TO ELECT THE DEPUTY MAYOR
It was proposed by Councillor Hannah Dalton, seconded by Councillor Debbie
Monksfield and resolved by the Council:
That Councillor Rob Geleit be elected Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year
2022/23.

4

VOTE OF THANKS
It was proposed by Councillor Eber Kington that a vote of thanks be recorded to
the Outgoing Mayor, Councillor Peter O’Donovan. Accordingly, it was resolved:
That the Council place on record its high appreciation of the excellent and
devoted service rendered by Councillor Peter O’Donovan during his term
of office as Mayor.

5

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the
agenda.

6

OUTGOING MAYOR'S BADGE AND OUTGOING MAYORESS' BADGE
The Chief Executive, on behalf of Members of the Council, presented a Badge of
Office to Councillor Peter O’Donovan in recognition of his services to the Office
of Mayor and the Council’s Badge to Mrs Sarah O’Donovan in recognition of her
services as Mayoress. The gifts were acknowledged by Councillor O’Donovan
who spoke of his privilege and pleasure to have been Mayor of the Borough,
thanking all who had helped him during his term of office.
(The retiring Mayor, Councillor Peter O’Donovan, thereupon vacated the Chair
and the newly elected Mayor, Councillor Clive Woodbridge, took the Chair)

7

DECLARATIONS OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE
Councillor Clive Woodbridge and Councillor Rob Geleit made and subscribed the
Declaration of Acceptance of Office as Mayor and Deputy Mayor respectively.
The Mayor spoke in acknowledgement of his election, announcing that he had
selected the following organisations to help as his chosen charities:

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 6

3 2
Agenda Item

Meeting of the Council, 16 May 2022

8



Epsom & Ewell Foodbank



Shine Cancer Support



Epsom Sports Club



Cardiac Risk in the Young



Racing Welfare



Bliss



JDRF Diabetes Research

MINUTES
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 18 April 2022 were agreed as
a true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them.

9

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION
The Council received a report seeking approval of the Constitution.
Following consideration, it was resolved by majority vote in favour:
(1)

10

That the Council approved the Constitution.

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 2022-23
The Council considered a report seeking approval of the allocation of seats on
Committees and Advisory Panels; the appointments to Committees and Advisory
Panels and the appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs for the 2022/23 Municipal
Year.
Following consideration, it was resolved with a majority vote in favour that the
Council:
(1)

Noted the allocation of seats based on political balance and
proportionality;

(2)

Allocated seats on the Committees and Advisory Panels in
accordance with the wishes of the political groups set out in
Appendix 1 to the report and detailed below;

(3)

Appointed Chairman/Chairs and Vice Chairman/Chairs in light of the
nominations received as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and
detailed below.

(4)

Appointed all members of C
[...]
ORDER AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Head of Service:

Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate
Assurance

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached):

Appendix 1 - Annual Report of the Audit, Crime
& Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2021-2022

Summary
This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny
Committee 2021-2022 in accordance with the requirements of Article 6 of the Council’s
Constitution.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:
(1)

1

Receive the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny
Committee 2021-2022.

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

Under Article 6 of the Constitution the Audit, Crime & Disorder and
Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council on its
work and make recommendations for future work programmes and
amended working methods, if appropriate.

1.2

This report presents Council with the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime &
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2021-2022. The recommendation asks
Council to receive the report.

Page 29

Council
28 July 2022
2

Background
2.1

3

Agenda Item 6

The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee approved its Annual
Report 2021-2022, attached at Appendix 1, at its meeting held on 7 April
2022. The report presents an overview of the work undertaken by the
Committee between April 2021 to March 2022.

Risk Assessment
Legal or other duties
3.1

Equality Impact Assessment
3.1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

3.2

Crime & Disorder
3.2.1 None for the purposes of this report.

3.3

Safeguarding
3.3.1 None for the purposes of this report.

3.4

Dependencies
3.4.1 None.

3.5

Other
3.5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

4

5

6

Financial Implications
4.1

There are no financial implications within this report.

4.2

Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this
report.

Legal Implications
5.1

There are no legal implications wi
[...]
 refresher training course was held for the
Environmental Health team in October 2021.


The Head of Finance presented the forecasts for the revenue and capital
outturn for the financial year. The Committee received Quarter 1 in
September, Quarter 2 in November and Quarter 3 in February. The revenue
monitoring identifies favourable and unfavourable variances and the actions
or plans in place to address these.



The capital monitoring reports focus on the core capital programme, property
acquisition fund, S106 developers’ contributions and Community
Infrastructure Levy. These were presented to the Committee in September
2021, November 2021, and February 2022.



In addition, the Head of Finance brought a report to the November Committee
on the proposal for the appointment of a new external auditor for a five year
period from 1 April 2023. The Committee agreed with the recommendation to
accept the national procurement scheme through Public Sector Audit
Appointments Limited (PSAA), which will recommended to Strategy &
Resources Committee and Full Council.

5.

Conclusion



The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee wishes to record its
thanks to all those who contributed to the work of the Committee over the
year.

8

See Section 7 of the June meeting, available at: https://democracy.epsomewell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=920&Ver=4 [Last accessed 11/03/22].

Page 38

Council
28 July 2022

Agenda Item 7

ATTENDANCE DISPENSATION
Head of Service:

Olwen Brown, Monitoring Officer

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached):

None

Summary
To consider a waiver of the six month rule for attendance at Council and Committee
meetings under the Local Government Act 1972 for Councillor Jan Mason, having regard
to the circumstances of her absence from meetings.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:
(1)

1

Agree that, having regard to the circumstances of the absence of Councillor
Jan Mason from Council meetings, the requirements of Section 85 of the
Local Government Act 1972 in relation to attendance at meetings be waived
for Councillor Mason until the meeting of the Council on 6 December 2022.

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

2

A request has been made by Councillor Jan Mason for a dispensation to
be granted for attendance at Council and Committee Meetings until the
next meeting of Council, which is on 6 December 2022.

Background
2.1

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 sets out that “if a
member of a Local Authority fails, throughout a period of six consecutive
months from the date of their last attendance, to attend any meeting of the
Authority they will, unless the failure was due to some reason approved by
the Authority before the expiry of that period, cease to be a member of the
Authority.”

2.2

Attendance can be at any committee or sub-committee, or any joint
committee, joint board or other body where the functions of the Authority

Page 39

Council
28 July 2022

Agenda Item 7

are discharged. This requirement can be waived and the time limit
extended with the approval of the Authority in advance of the six month
period expiring.
2.3

3

Councillor Jan Mason represents the Ruxley Ward and is a serving
member of the Planning Committee and Financial Policy Panel. Due to
illness and on-going recovery, Councillor Mason has been prevented from
undertaking normal duties. Councillor Mason has not been able to attend
any Council or committee meetings since the Planning Committee on 10
March 2022.

Risk Assessment
Legal or other duties
3.1

Equality Impact Assessment
3.1.1 None.

3.2

Crime & Disorder
3.2.1 None.

3.3

Safeguarding
3.3.1 None.

3.4

Dependencies
3.4.1 None.

3.5

Other
3.5.1 None.

4

5

Financial Implications
4.1

None arising from the contents of this report.

4.2

Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this
report.

Legal Implications
5.1

The Council is only able to consider a request for a waiver from the
attendance requirement of the Local Government Act 1972 before the end
of the relevant six month period, which for Councillor Mason will be on 10
September 2022.

Page 40

Council
28 July 2022

6

7

Agenda Item 7

5.2

Should any Councillor lose office through failure to attend for the six
month period, the disqualification cannot be overcome by the Councillor
subsequently resuming attendance nor can retrospective approval of the
Council be sought for approval to the absence.

5.3

If the Council decided not to approve an extension, a casual vacancy
would arise if Councillor Mason is not able to attend another meeting
before 10 September 2022.

5.4

Monitoring Officer’s comments: see above

Policies, Plans & Partnerships
6.1

Council’s Key Priorities: Not relevant to the contents of this report.

6.2

Service Plans: Not relevant to the contents of this report.

6.3

Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: Not relevant to
the contents of this report.

6.4

Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: Not relevant
to the contents of this report.

6.5

Partnerships: Not relevant to the contents of this report.

Background papers
7.1

The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:
Previous reports:


None.

Other papers:


Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42

Council
28 July 2022

Agenda Item 8

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES
Head of Service:

Jackie King, Interim Chief Executive

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Appendices (attached):

Appendix 1 – Membership of Strategy and
Resources Committee and Planning
Committee

Summary
Council is requested to approve the appointments to Committee membership.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:
(1)

1

Approve the appointment of Councillor Alan Williamson to the membership
of the Strategy and Resources Committee and Councillor Monica Coleman
to the membership of the Planning Committee i
[...]
uly 2022

7

Agenda Item 8

6.2

Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service
Delivery Plan.

6.3

Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None.

6.4

Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None.

6.5

Partnerships: None.

Background papers
7.1

The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:
Previous reports:


Appointment of committees 2022-23 report to Council, 16 May 2022

Other papers:


Constitution of Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1
Planning Committee (13)
Humphrey Reynolds
(Chair)
Phil Neale (Vice Chair)
Kate Chinn
Monica Coleman
Alex Coley
Nigel Collin
Neil Dallen
David Gulland
Previn Jagutpal
Jan Mason
Steven McCormick
Lucie McIntyre
Peter O’Donovan

Strategy and Resources Committee (10)
Neil Dallen
Hannah Dalton
Kate Chinn
Monica Coleman
Liz Frost
David Gulland
Graham Jones
Colin Keane
Eber Kington
Alan Williamson

(Chair)
(Vice Chair)

Page 47

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48

Council
28 July 2022

Agenda Item 9

APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER
Head of Service:

Olwen Brown, Monitoring Officer

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

Not applicable

Appendices (attached):

None

Summary
This report requests the Council to appoint the Interim Chief Executive as its Electoral
Registration Officer for a six month period.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:
(1)

1

That Jackie King, interim Chief Executive, be appointed with effect from July
2022 as the Council’s Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) for a six month
period.

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

2

The Representation of the People Act 1983 requires the council to appoint
an Electoral Registration Officer.

Background
2.1

On 4 July 2022 Jackie King was appointed as the Interim Chief Executive
and Returning Officer for a period of six months. The Retu
[...]
ultation by
TFL
Phil Neale

Seconder

Nigel Collin

Motion
Set out motion in full

I call upon this Council to respond to TFL’s
Ultra Low Emissions Zone consultation with the
impact of this zone to neighbouring nonLondon boroughs.
I would like to clarify that the ULEZ charge will
only relate to non-exempt vehicles which will
be any diesel vehicles with below Euro 6
engines generally vehicles registered with
DVLA after Sept 2015 and petrol vehicles with
below Euro 3 engines generally vehicles
registered with DVLA after September 2005.
All vehicle owners can go on the TFL website
and put their vehicle registration in the vehicle
checker for confirmation. This will still leave a
significant number of our residents who will be
affected by the ULEZ proposals.
The ULEZ which was introduced in 2019
covering the same area as the congestion
charge zone which was central London. It was
extended in October 2021 to include the area
within North and South Circular roads. The
scheme charges all non-exempt vehicle £12.50
per day to travel into the ULEZ.
We support the move to reduce the high level
of air pollution caused by congestion and high
emission from vehicles which the ULEZ
scheme aims to achieve.

1|Page
Page 61

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1
However, in this time of economic pressure the
scheme needs to consider the economic, social
and mental health needs of all communities
affected by the scheme not just the London
Boroughs.
Small businesses, leisure facilities, dentists,
beauty salons, restaurants, pubs, local shops,
families and friends will be affected by this
ULEZ just when we are starting to recover from
the last two years of economic meltdown.
The proposal is to expand the ULEZ to all
London boroughs which will include Kingstonupon-Thames which includes Chessington to
the north and east and Sutton to the north and
northeast. This means that 8 out of our 13
wards will be impacted directly as they border
the ULEZ. The remaining wards will also be
impacted by rat running and increased parking
demand by non-exempt vehicle owners
attempting to avoid the increased ULEZ area.
This consultation ends at midnight on Friday
29th July, and I request that the following points
are submitted in a borough response for
consideration by TFL.
1. Provide exempt routes to all significant
roads that provide access to important
routes such as A3, M25, A240 and
facilities such as the existing St Helier,
the new hospital to be sited in Sutton,
SW Region stations and other transport
hubs that at present are outside the
ULEZ but require EEBC residents to
pass through the proposed ULEZ.
2. Owners of non-exempt vehicles in
EEBC to be included in any scrappage
scheme that the Mayor of London is
requesting from central government for
London borough residents.
3. That the consultation period of two
months period be extended until 31st
December 2022 to allow more careful
analysis of the cause and effect to the
welfare and economy of the boroughs.

2|Page
Page 62

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1
Relevant Committee(s)
Motion would relate to

Environment & Safe Communties, Strategy &
Resources

Name of the Chairman of
such Committee

John Beckett (E&SC), Neil Dallen (S&R)

3|Page
Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64

Motions Flowchart
1. Recommendations from Committees

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2

(each recommendation arising out of a Committee’s minutes deemed a separate motion. The
Chairman of the Committee or in their absence any other member can move. Each
recommendation is open to debate).

Once moved, the Mayor will ask the Meeting whether to refer a motion on to a Committee, the
vote is by simple majority. FCR16.7
2. Process for all Motions including Recommendations from Committees – FCR 16.13

Mover of motion once moved his /her motion, speak

7 mins

Seconder to motion once seconded, to speak (unless reserved the right to

5 mins

speak later, but must speak before relevant Committee Chairman)
Any other Member who wishes to speak in the debate

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

12 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 

EPSOM AND EWELL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall on 28 July 2022 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Clive Woodbridge); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Rob Geleit); 
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Christine Cleveland, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, 
David Gulland, Colin Keane, Steven McCormick, Julie Morris, Barry Nash, Phil Neale, 
Peter O'Donovan, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, Alan Sursham, 
Peter Webb and Alan Williamson 
 
Absent: Councillors Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, Bernice Froud, Luke Giles, 
Christine Howells, Previn Jagutpal, Graham Jones, Eber Kington, Jan Mason, 
Lucie McIntyre, Debbie Monksfield, Bernie Muir and Chris Webb 

 
 

   
 
 

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain 
 
 
 

   
 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda. 
 

17 MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 16 May 2022 were agreed as 
a true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them. 
 

18 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy events 
which he had attended over the past 2 months. 
 



Meeting of the Council, 28 July 2022 13 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

19 QUESTIONS  

Three questions had been addressed to Committee Chairmen to which written 
answers had been provided and published. 

Councillor Eber Kington had notified the Mayor in advance of the meeting that he 
had nominated Councillor Peter O’Donovan as his substitute in respect of 
question 2. 

One supplementary question was asked. The Supplementary question was 
asked to the Chair of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee by 
Councillor Peter O’Donovan in relation to question 2 and an answer was given 
by the Committee Chair. 
 

20 CHAIRS' STATEMENTS  

Council received a written statement from the Chair of Licensing and Planning 
Policy Committee. 

5 questions were asked relating to the statement and responded to by the 
Committee Chair. 
 

21 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

Council received a report presenting the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2021-2022 in accordance with the 
requirements of Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution. 

Councillor Steve Bridger MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Receive the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee 2021-2022. 

 
22 ATTENDANCE DISPENSATION  

Council received a report requesting it to consider a waiver of the six month rule 
for attendance at Council and Committee meetings under the Local Government 
Act 1972 for Councillor Jan Mason, having regard to the circumstances of her 
absence from meetings. 

Councillor Hannah Dalton MOVED and Councillor Neil Dallen SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 



 
 

14 Meeting of the Council, 28 July 2022 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

(1) Agree that, having regard to the circumstances of the absence of 
Councillor Jan Mason from Council meetings, the requirements of 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to attendance 
at meetings be waived for Councillor Mason until the meeting of the 
Council on 6 December 2022. 

 
23 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  

Council received a report requesting approval to appointments to Committee 
membership. 

Councillor Hannah Dalton MOVED and Councillor Neil Dallen SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the appointment of Councillor Alan Williamson to the 
membership of the Strategy and Resources Committee and Councillor 
Monica Coleman to the membership of the Planning Committee in 
accordance with the wishes of the relevant political group. 

 
24 APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER  

Council received a report requesting it to appoint the Interim Chief Executive as 
its Electoral Registration Officer for a six month period. 

Councillor Neil Dallen MOVED and Councillor Hannah Dalton SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly, it was resolved: 

(1) That Jackie King, interim Chief Executive, be appointed with effect 
from July 2022 as the Council’s Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) 
for a six month period. 

 
25 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP  

Council received a report informing it of the work of the Constitution Working 
Group. 

Councillor Liz Frost MOVED and Councillor Hannah Dalton SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly, it was resolved that: 



Meeting of the Council, 28 July 2022 15 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(1) Council noted the progress made by the Constitution Working Group 
(CWG). 

 
26 MOTIONS  

Council received one Motion submitted under FCR 14 of Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Motion 1: “Proposed ULEZ Expansion Consultation by TFL” 

The Council resolved by a majority vote to consider this Motion at the meeting. In 
pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Councillor Phil Neale MOVED 
and Councillor Nigel Collin SECONDED the following Motion: 

“I call upon this Council to respond to TFL’s Ultra Low Emissions Zone 
consultation with the impact of this zone to neighbouring non-London boroughs. 

I would like to clarify that the ULEZ charge will only relate to non-exempt vehicles 
which will be any diesel vehicles with below Euro 6 engines generally vehicles 
registered with DVLA after Sept 2015 and petrol vehicles with below Euro 3 
engines generally vehicles registered with DVLA after September 2005.  All 
vehicle owners can go on the TFL website and put their vehicle registration in the 
vehicle checker for confirmation. This will still leave a significant number of our 
residents who will be affected by the ULEZ proposals. 

The ULEZ which was introduced in 2019 covering the same area as the 
congestion charge zone which was central London.  It was extended in October 
2021 to include the area within North and South Circular roads. The scheme 
charges all non-exempt vehicle £12.50 per day to travel into the ULEZ. 

We support the move to reduce the high level of air pollution caused by 
congestion and high emission from vehicles which the ULEZ scheme aims to 
achieve. 

However, in this time of economic pressure the scheme needs to consider the 
economic, social and mental health needs of all communities affected by the 
scheme not just the London Boroughs.  

Small businesses, leisure facilities, dentists, beauty salons, restaurants, pubs,  
local shops, families and friends will be affected by this ULEZ just when we are 
starting to recover from the last two years of economic meltdown. 

The proposal is to expand the ULEZ to all London boroughs which will include 
Kingston-upon-Thames which includes Chessington to the north and east and 
Sutton to the north and northeast.  This means that 8 out of our 13 wards will be 
impacted directly as they border the ULEZ. The remaining wards will also be 
impacted by rat running and increased parking demand by non-exempt vehicle 
owners attempting to avoid the increased ULEZ area. 

This consultation ends at midnight on Friday 29th July, and I request that the 
following points are submitted in a borough response for consideration by TFL. 



 
 

16 Meeting of the Council, 28 July 2022 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

(1) Provide exempt routes to all significant roads that provide access to 
important routes such as A3, M25, A240 and facilities such as the existing 
St Helier, the new hospital to be sited in Sutton, SW Region stations and 
other transport hubs that at present are outside the ULEZ but require 
EEBC residents to pass through the proposed ULEZ. 

 

(2) Owners of non-exempt vehicles in EEBC to be included in any scrappage 
scheme that the Mayor of London is requesting from central government 
for London borough residents. 

(3) That the consultation period of two months period be extended until 31st 
December 2022 to allow more careful analysis of the cause and effect to 
the welfare and economy of the boroughs.” 

Upon being put the motion was CARRIED with 19 votes for, 2 votes against, 2 
abstentions and the Mayor not voting. 

Accordingly the Council resolved to agree to the following Motion: 

“I call upon this Council to respond to TFL’s Ultra Low Emissions Zone 
consultation with the impact of this zone to neighbouring non-London 
boroughs. 

I would like to clarify that the ULEZ charge will only relate to non-exempt 
vehicles which will be any diesel vehicles with below Euro 6 engines 
generally vehicles registered with DVLA after Sept 2015 and petrol vehicles 
with below Euro 3 engines generally vehicles registered with DVLA after 
September 2005.  All vehicle owners can go on the TFL website and put 
their vehicle registration in the vehicle checker for confirmation. This will 
still leave a significant number of our residents who will be affected by the 
ULEZ proposals. 

The ULEZ which was introduced in 2019 covering the same area as the 
congestion charge zone which was central London.  It was extended in 
October 2021 to include the area within North and South Circular roads. 
The scheme charges all non-exempt vehicle £12.50 per day to travel into 
the ULEZ. 

We support the move to reduce the high level of air pollution caused by 
congestion and high emission from vehicles which the ULEZ scheme aims 
to achieve. 

However, in this time of economic pressure the scheme needs to consider 
the economic, social and mental health needs of all communities affected 
by the scheme not just the London Boroughs.  

Small businesses, leisure facilities, dentists, beauty salons, restaurants, 
pubs,  local shops, families and friends will be affected by this ULEZ just 



Meeting of the Council, 28 July 2022 17 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

when we are starting to recover from the last two years of economic 
meltdown. 

The proposal is to expand the ULEZ to all London boroughs which will 
include Kingston-upon-Thames which includes Chessington to the north 
and east and Sutton to the north and northeast.  This means that 8 out of 
our 13 wards will be impacted directly as they border the ULEZ. The 
remaining wards will also be impacted by rat running and increased 
parking demand by non-exempt vehicle owners attempting to avoid the 
increased ULEZ area. 

This consultation ends at midnight on Friday 29th July, and I request that 
the following points are submitted in a borough response for consideration 
by TFL. 

(1) Provide exempt routes to all significant roads that provide access to 
important routes such as A3, M25, A240 and facilities such as the 
existing St Helier, the new hospital to be sited in Sutton, SW Region 
stations and other transport hubs that at present are outside the 
ULEZ but require EEBC residents to pass through the proposed 
ULEZ. 

 

(2) Owners of non-exempt vehicles in EEBC to be included in any 
scrappage scheme that the Mayor of London is requesting from 
central government for London borough residents. 

(3) That the consultation period of two months period be extended until 
31st December 2022 to allow more careful analysis of the cause and 
effect to the welfare and economy of the boroughs.” 

 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 8.00 pm and ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR CLIVE WOODBRIDGE 
MAYOR 


